estimate due to the final purchase price and the different valuations and differences in useful lives and amortization methods applied to the
tangible and intangible assets. Therefore, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are for informational purposes only
and are not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that would have been reported
had the acquisition of Pinnacle been completed as of the dates presented. No effect has been given in these pro forma financial statements for
synergistic benefits that may be realized through the combination of the two companies or costs that may be incurred in integrating their
operations. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should not be considered representative of future
consolidated results of operations or financial position.

107

Edgar Filing: AVID TECHNOLOGY INC - Form S-4/A

145

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

(in thousands, except share data)

Avid
Historical

Pinnacle
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Avid Pro
Forma

Net revenues $ 166,001 $ 65,237 $ (33)(2) $ 231,205
Cost of revenues 71,248 35,802 (33)

2,505
2,625

  (2)
  (3)
  (4)

112,147

Gross profit 94,753 29,435 (5,130) 119,058
Operating expenses:

Research and development 24,679 7,376 548  (3) 32,603
Marketing and selling 39,647 18,508 (539)(3) 57,616
General and administrative 8,497 6,705 (2,272)(3) 12,930
Restructuring and other costs, net � (175) � (175)
Amortization of intangible assets 1,592 848 1,450

(848
  (4)
)(5)

3,042

Transaction costs � 2,752 � 2,752

Total operating expenses 74,415 36,014 (1,661) 108,768

Operating income (loss) 20,338 (6,579) (3,469) 10,290
Other income, net 837 368 242

(360
  (3)
)(6)

1,087

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes 21,175 (6,211) (3,587) 11,377
Provision for income taxes 1,429 942 � 2,371

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 19,746 $ (7,153) $ (3,587) $ 9,006

Income (loss) from continuing operations per common
share�basic $ 0.56 $ (0.10) $ 0.22
Income (loss) from continuing operations per common
share�diluted $ 0.53 $ (0.10) $ 0.21

Weighted average common shares outstanding�basic
34,987 69,942

6,199
(69,942

  (15)
)(15) 41,186

Weighted average common shares outstanding�diluted
37,263 69,942

6,199
(69,942

  (15)
)(15) 43,462

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

108

Edgar Filing: AVID TECHNOLOGY INC - Form S-4/A

146

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2004

[…]

before income taxes 70,089 (34,743) (15,806) 21,705 41,245
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (1,612) 795 4,810 (669)(10) 3,324

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 71,701 $ (35,538) $ (20,616) $ 22,374 $ 37,921

Income (loss) from continuing operations
per common share�basic $ 2.21 $ (0.30) $ 0.98
Income (loss) from continuing operations
per common share�diluted $ 2.05 $ (0.30) $ 0.92

Edgar Filing: AVID TECHNOLOGY INC - Form S-4/A

147

Avid
Historical

M-Audio
Historical
through
August
2004(1)

Pinnacle
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Avid Pro
Forma

Weighted average common shares
outstanding�basic 32,485 68,840

6,199
(68,840

  (15)
)(15) 38,684

Weighted average common shares
outstanding�diluted 35,003 68,840

6,199
(68,840

  (15)
)(15) 41,202

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

109

Edgar Filing: AVID TECHNOLOGY INC - Form S-4/A

148

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

March 31, 2005

(in thousands)

Avid
Historical

Pinnacle
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Avid Pro
Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 92,227 $ 99,089 $ (71,330
(10,910

)(1)
)(2)

$ 109,076

Marketable securities 83,965 34,340 � 118,305
Accounts receivable, net 97,182 30,876 (52)(3) 128,006
Inventories 55,150 27,876 (432)(3) 82,594
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 16,438 5,673 � 22,111

Total current assets 344,962 197,854 (82,724) 460,092
Property and equipment, net 29,523 12,945 � 42,468
Intangible assets, net 45,010 6,324 (6,324

100,000
)(4)
  (5)

145,010

Goodwill 166,473 43,440 (43,440
156,223

)(4)
  (5)

322,696

Other long-term assets 8,450 7,433 � 15,883

Total assets $ 594,418 $ 267,996 $ 123,735 $ 986,149

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 25,877 $ 13,877 $ (52)(3) $ 39,702
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 61,572 37,250 5,500  (6) 104,322
Deferred revenues 55,742 13,736 (2,500)(7) 66,978

Total current liabilities 143,191 64,863 2,948 211,002
Long-term liabilities 1,569 822 � 2,391

Total liabilities 144,760 65,685 2,948 213,393

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 351 380,835 (380,835

62
)(8)
  (9)

413

Additional paid-in capital 552,494 � 360,036  (9) 912,530
Accumulated deficit (103,030) (186,892) (432

187,324
(37,000

)(3)
  (8)
)(10)

(140,030)

Deferred compensation (3,547) � � (3,547)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,390 8,368 (8,368)(8) 3,390

Total stockholders' equity 449,658 202,311 120,787 772,756

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 594,418 $ 267,996 $ 123,735 $ 986,149

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

110

Edgar Filing: AVID TECHNOLOGY INC - Form S-4/A

149

Edgar Filing: AVID TECHNOLOGY INC - Form S-4/A

150

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.   Basis of Presentation

   On March 20, 2005, Avid signed a definitive agreement to acquire Pinnacle in a cash and stock transaction to be accounted for as a
purchase under the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. Under the terms of the agreement, Pinnacle common
shareholders will receive 0.0869 of a share of Avid common stock plus $1.00 in cash for each share of Pinnacle common stock outstanding at